Republic of the Philippines

Prowince of Cavite

City of Bacoor

5 SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION

COMMITTEE REPORT

NO.

FBA-168-5-2023

Subject: AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 5, SERIES

OF 2023 INVOLVING THE AMOUNT

OF THIRTEEN MILLION TWO HUNDRED

TWENTY THOUSAND PESOS (PHP13,220,00000) FOR CURRENT OPERATING
EXPENDITURES AND CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR
FOR FISCAL YFAR 2023.- PCO-2023-139A dated November 20, 2023

pefamed to this Committee is the request for
Ordinance authorizing the Supplemental
Govemnment of Bacoor to cover the

Capital Outiay.

approval of Appropration

Budget No. 5, Series of 2023 of the City
Curent Operating Expenditures and

The following documents cre submitted to support the proposed
supplemental Budget No. 5 for Fiscal Year 2023:

« Statement of Supplemental Appropration (LBP Form  No. 9} for
supplemental Budget No. 5 duly approved by the Office of the City

Mayor, and;

+ Statement of Funding Source (LBP Form No. 8] for supplemental Budget
No. 5 jointly cerlified by the Office of the City Treasurer and Office of fhe

City Accountant,

_Funding Source .
) Savings
| Prior Year Savings 11.220,000.00 |
| Cancelled Programs: |
Office of the City Vice Mayor
___Motor Vehicle 2.000.000.00
Total Estimated Income 1312'iﬂ,nm,niil'

COMMITTEE REPORT FBA-169-5-2023

PCO-2023-139A - AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 5 FOR
FISCAL YEAR 2023 OF THE CITY OF BACOOR AMOUNTING TO THIRTEEN MILLION TWO
HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND PESOS (PHP13,220,000.00)

Page |



. CGBCR-SPBac-FO09.00
10f20/2023

Republic of the Philippines
Provinee of Cavite

City of Hacoor

5% SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGS50D

The proposed Supplemental Budget No. 5 shall be re-appropriated os follows:

New Appropriation by Program/Project/Activity

' Program/Project/ Current Operating
I Activity ___Expenditures | Capital Outiay Total
Perscnal | Maintenance
Services and Other

| Operating

Expenses =

Office of the
‘ Sangguniang

Panlungsod
7.1 Additional
appropriation for 2.000,000.00 2.000,000.00
information and
communication
technology, Motor
Vehicle

Office of the City
General Services

Additional

Appropriation for 11.220,000.00 11.220,000.00
Utilities

management

- Total New
. Appropriations 00 | 11,220,000.00 | 2,000,000.00 | 13,220,000.00

COMMITTEE REPORT FBA-169-5-2023

PCO-2023-139A - AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 5 FOR
FISCAL YEAR 2023 OF THE CITY OF BACOOR AMOUNTING TO THIRTEEN MILLION TWO
HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND PESOS (FHF13,220,000.00) Page 2



Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite
City of Bacoor

5" SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

The Program Appropriation ond Obligation by Object of Expendifures
indicates and specifies the expense accounts to be funded. as follows:

Object of Expenditures

Account Code Amount

Total Personal Services

 Maintenance & Other Operating
Expenses:

Office of the City General Services

Electricity Expense

5-02-04-020 11.220,000.00

Total Maintenance & Other
Operating Expenses

Php11,220,000.00

Capital Outiay:

Office of the Sangguniang
Panlungsod

Motor Vehicle

1-07-06-010 2.000,000.00

Total Capital Outlays

2,000,000.00

' TOTAL NEW APPRPRIATIONS

il

PHP13,220,000.00 |

COMMITTEE REFORT FHA-169-5-2023
PODL2023-1394 -

AN ORDINAMNCE AUTHOREFZIMNG THE SUPFLEMENTAL BUDGET MNO. 5 FOR

FISCAL YEAR 2023 OF THE CITY OF BACOOR AMOUNTING TO THIRTEEN MILLION TWO
HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND FESOS (PHFP13,220,000,00)

Page 3

CGBCR-SPBac-FO09.00
. 10/20/2023



9 ooz

Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite
City of Bacoor

5% SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

FINDINGS:

The proposed Suppiemental Budget No. 5 is duly supporfed by funds
actually available.

» The objects of expenditure are opproved under the 2023 Annual
Investment Plan {AIP) of the City of Bacoor.

« The preparatfions of supporting documents have complied with the
requirements of the Department of Budget and Management (DBM).

« The request Is proper and reasonable.

» There is no administrafive Issue nor there i a legal question to cause the
denial of the city ordinance authorizing the supplemental budget.

RECOMMENDATION:

in view of the foregoing, and in the exigency to appropriate funds
covering the additional and new programs/projects/activities under the
supplemental Investment Program No. 5 (SIP #5) , the Honorabie Members of
Committee hereby recommend TO APPROVE the Appropriation Ordinance
authanzing the Supplementol Budget Mo. 5 for Fiscal Year 2023 of the City
Government of Bacoor in the total amount of THIRTEEN MILLION TWO HUNDRED
TWENTY THOUSAND PESOS (PHP13,220,000.00) which shall be taken from the
funding sources stated in the Statement of Funding Source jointly cedified by the
Office of the City Treasurer and Office of the City Accountant, subject to the
endsting DBM budget circulars. accounting and audifing rules and regulations.

COMMITTEE REPORT FBA-169-8-2023

PCO-2023-139A - AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 5 FOR
FISCAL YEAR 2023 OF THE CITY OF BACOOR AMOUNTING TO THIRTEEN MILLION TWO
HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND PESOS (PHF13,220,000.00) Page 4



. CGBCR-SPBac-F009.00
10/20/2023

Republic of the Philippines
Provinoe of Cavite
City of Bacoaor

5% SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that the contents of the foregoing report are frue and
comect,
Signed this day of November 2023 at the City of Bacoor, Cavite.

THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION

e
HON. . NOLAJCO

Chairman
HON. CATHE ARISTO
Vice QErson

D. PALABRICA
ber

HON. Aﬂl;&ﬁ% g GAWARAN"

Member

Prepared by:

Rﬂﬂ% ‘}.w[l N

Local Legisiative Shqfi) Assistant |

COMMITTEE REPORT FBA-169-8-2023

PCO-2023-139A - AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 5 FOR
FISCAL YEAR 2023 OF THE CITY OF BACOOR AMOUNTING TO THIRTEEN MILLION TWO
HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND FESOS (PHP13,220,000.00) Page 5



Republic of the Philippines A ﬂﬁt;
Provinee of Cavite _;}' ]';F 23
City ot Bacoaor

5 SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriation

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF REGULAR SESSION
NO. FBA-168-5-2023

Subject: AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 5, SERIES OF
2023, INVOLVING THE AMOUNT OF THIRTEEN MILLION TWO HUNDRED TWENTY
THOUSAND PESOS (PHP 13,220,000.00) FOR CURRENT OPERATING EXPENDITURES AND
CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023, -
PCO-2023-139A dated November 20, 2023.

Honorable Rowena B. Mendiola City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer called
the 9™ Reqular Session to order.

Afty. Khalid Atega, Jr., Secretary of the Sangguniong Panlungsod,
proceeded with the roll call, the approval of the Joumal and Minutes of the 48%
Regular Session, and the reading of the referrals to commitiees of proposed
Ordinances, Resolutions, Messages, Communications. Petifions and Memorials,

On motion by Honorable Rogelio M. Nolosco which was unanimously
seconded by the maojorty of the Honorable Members of Sangguniang
Fanlungsod, the intemal rules were suspended.

Upon reading and refemral of Agenda ltem No, OM.1- PCO-2023-13%A -
“AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 5, SERIES OF 2023,
INVOLVING THE AMOUNT OF THIRTEEN MILLION TWO HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND
PESOS (PHP 13,220.000.00) FOR CURRENT OPERATING EXPENDITURES AND CAPITAL
OUTLAY OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023."
Honorable Rogelio M. Nolasco moved the approval for the City Ordinance
Autharnzing Supplemental Budget No. 5 for Current Operatling Expenditures &
Caopital Outiay from Prior Year's Savings and Cancelled Programs of Motor
Vehicle.

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF 69" REGULAR SESSION NO. FBA-168-5-2023 Page 1
PCO-2023-139A - AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 5 SERIES OF 2023
INVOLVING PHP 13.220,000.00 FOR CURRENT OPERATING EXPENDITURES AND CAFTAL OUTLAY FOR
FISCAL YEAR 2023.



CGBCR-SPBac-FO09.00
. 10/20/2023

Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite
City of Bacoor

5% SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

The molion was unanimously seconded by the majority of Honorable
Members of the 5™ Songguniong Panlungsod. An Ordinance Authorizing
Supplemental Budget NO. 5, Seres of 2023, involving the amount of Thirteen
Milion Two Hundred Twenty Thousand Pesos (PHP 13,220.000.00) for Curent
Operating Expenditures and Capital Outlay of the City Govermment of Bacoor for
Fscal Year 2023 was APPROVED.

The regular session waos closed and adjourned at 1:30 P.M,

Prepared By:

EDGARDO B. NOLASCO
CLERK

Attested By:

cnu O "BOK™ M. HﬂfASCU
Ch{r

Cﬂmmrlfee on Finance, Budget and Appropriation

T ————
EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF 9™ REGULAR SESSION NO. FBA-168-5-2023 Page 2
PCO-2023- 1394 - AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 5 SERIES OF 2023

INVOLVING PHP 13.220.000.00 FOR CURRENT OPERATING EXPENDITURES AND CAPITAL OUTLAY FOR
FISCAL YEAR 2023.



APPROPRIATION ORDINANGCE NO. 331-2023
Series of 2023

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NGO, 3.
SERIES OF 2023, INVOLVING THE AMOUNT OF THIRTEEN MILLION
TWO HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND PESOS (PHP13,220.000.00)
FOR CURRENT OFERATING EXPENDITURES AND CAPITAL QUTLAY
OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023,

Sponsorad by:
Hen, Rogetlo M. Nolosco
Co - Sponsored by

Hon, Robedo L Advineuln, Hon. Simpliclo G. Dominguez, Hon, Mac
Raven Espinlu, Hono Colhetine Sarne-Evariste. Hon. Reynoldo M,
Fabion, Hon. Adfelity G. Gawaran, Han, Alajandio F. Gullerrer. Hon,
raynalda D. Polabrica, Hon. Michoel £, Solis and Hon. Levy M. Telo.

Be it ardainad in Regu ar Session assemoled thal:

sactlon 1. The Suppiemontal 3wdgel of the City Governmera of
Bacoor for Fscal Yeor 2023 i the amound o Thideen Million Two
Hundrad Twenly Thowsang Pesos [PhF13.220400000) for Cument
Operatng Expendiures and Cagitol Cutlay are hereby aopraves.

Tne budgst documents congsting of the 1ollowing ore ircoocioned
Farein and made integral part of This Ordinans e

1. Stotement of Suppiemnsntal Approphalions
2. Halement of Funtding Sources

Saction 2. Source of Funds. The saurce of funds B the Supplementol
Budgei in the total amcunt of Thiteen Milllen Twe Hundred Twenty
Thousand Pesos (PRP13,220.000.00) shall e Os 10010ws:

Savings
Pric: yedrs savings PP 11220, 000,00

Concalled progronms;
Office ol the City Wice Mayar
rMobor Vehiclo 2,0C0,000.00

Total  Estimated Ineame PHP 1322000000

seclion 3 Use of Fupds, The Thingen Millen Two Hundred Twenty
Thousand Pesos (PhP13,220.00000) i nersby cppropiated fur ke
supplemental Budget of the City Governrent of Bacoar, as Il et

Apprapratien Ordinance Ko, 331-2023 [Supplemextal Budget Mo.5), 20 Howvemnber
2023 Page 1



New Apprapriafions by Pragram/Project/Activity

Frogramf
Fuojest fAcliviby

| .
AT e .1

Currard Opargting
Expandiiured
Farsonal Mairdgnonce
Hhar
Uparding
. Expanswi

opdal
Cullay

Financial Tatal

Expa k43

" Atfice al e

— e —

fangguniong
Panlunginad

21 Addcibgnal
Appropriabon  far
imforralion ond

| S, resaton

" laEhncaacy.

=1 FT Ty

—_—

| OMica of ha CHy ‘
Ganardl Services

© Aaddibenal
Acpropraton

1 ‘I:H' |
| Urifdiema
1
1

Tanage ment

[ 11,525 0000

LT BN De0 o0

| i l'?-z:::-:ru:-:|
1

ToOTALHEW

| e
 APPREFRIATICHNS |

i T2 3006 50

FOG0.00G LG

aLL0 13220000 1

Program Approprigfian and Obligalion by Cbjecl ol Expenditure

Gbjact of Expandiue Arcaunt Code Ll = j
. Farsonal Senices:
i .00
. Terlw] Parsenal Saracas ! 90,00
I - - -
Meurtpnonce B Cdhor Cpesdling |
L Eapsrnibgtl _ . - —_
DMee of Tt Tty General Sarvlces
| Eimcrtricily Eapenses
: SOI-04 020
. o (e Rt
fabgl molnlenonce & Athar Oparoling 11,220, 000.0¢
, Expairiaei . —
Caphal oustiay;
* afice ol ho Songguni ong Ponlvegiod
handal Yel'o'as | |
| 10795010 2000 )
2, R0, 0
- oL W

tolgl Copial Outlay
Tatal ﬁl‘l_\‘._i'itiﬂ EXparied
| TOTAL NEW APFROFRIANOHS

o000

13.220.000.00 |

Approprintion Ordinanee No. 331-2023 (Supplemental Budgel Ma.5], 20 Neveeabar

F{LrK: Fape 2



section 4. Separability Clause. I for any reason, any secron of
mrovision af ikis Crdinonce s declared invalid or oncanstitutional,
other sections o peawvisions thereaf whizch are net Gifectoed ibcreby
shall conbimes 10 be tn iyl foree and eflect,

section §. Efieclivity, This Ordinonce shall take efiect ofter ter |10)
cicys from the date o copy Ihereal s posled o bolletin Eoard of “he
cntrance of the City Holl of Bocoor ond in ot leost dwe 12] othe
comspicuous places in the Cily of Bacoar aol later than five [21 donys
oltor the Ccoproval thereof.

ENACTED by the 5™ Sanggunicang Ponlungsod of Bacoor in ds Regulor
Sesnon this 207 doy of Novembier 2023,

I herebay cerkify that this i o rue ong occurate copy of the
ordnanco ey enocted By the Songgunmang Ponlungsod on 2070
oy of Moverbor 2073,

Cerified by,

HOM. ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIC LA
ity Vice Mavorf Presicing Gfficer

Atesied by

ATTY KHALID &_ &ATEGA, IR,
Sargguniong Ponlungacd Secredanye

Approved by

HOM. STRIKE B, REVILLA
City Mayor

Daote of Approval:

ey ———— e
Appropriation Ordinance No. 2312023 {3upplemental Boudget Ne5), 20 Novembar
2023 Page 3



